# CH \$140.00 350505

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM364491

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, AS AGENT		11/12/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

LINDEN TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS INC.
110 E. CORDOVA STREET
VANCOUVER
CANADA
V6A 1K9
CORPORATION: BRITISH COLUMBIA
MAXHIRE SOLUTIONS INC.
110 E. CORDOVA STREET
VANCOUVER
CANADA
V6A 1K9
CORPORATION: BRITISH COLUMBIA
SENDOUTS, LLC
200 SOUTH HANLEY
SUITE 800
CLAYTON
MISSOURI
63105
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MISSOURI

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	3505050	SENDOUTS			
Serial Number:	85618700	ATTANGO			
Serial Number:	85618690	ATANGO PURE TALENT			
Serial Number:	85618681	ATANGO			
Registration Number:	4030307	MAXHIRE			

TRADEMARK REEL: 005681 FRAME: 0587

900346186

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3105572193

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 310-557-2900

Email: klathrop@proskauer.com
Correspondent Name: PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Address Line 1: 2049 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 3200

Address Line 2: C/O KIMBERLEY A. LATHROP

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	74267.015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kimberley A. Lathrop
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberley A. Lathrop/
DATE SIGNED:	12/03/2015

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Trademark Release (executed)#page1.tif source=Trademark Release (executed)#page2.tif source=Trademark Release (executed)#page3.tif source=Trademark Release (executed)#page4.tif source=Trademark Release (executed)#page5.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of November 12, 2015 ("Effective Date"), by WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, as such terms are defined in the below defined Credit Agreement (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent"), in favor of REVERE HOLDING, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), BULLHORN, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Global"), BULLHORN INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation ("International"), LINDEN TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, Canada ("Linden"), MAXHIRE SOLUTIONS INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, Canada ("MaxHire"), SENDOUTS, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company ("Sendouts"), and EASY SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("Easy Software"); Parent, Borrower, Global, International, Linden, MaxHire, Sendouts, and Easy Software, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of August 30, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among the lenders identified on the signature pages thereof, Agent, Silicon Valley Bank, a California banking corporation, as syndication agent, Parent, and Borrower;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of (1) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 13, 2012, by and among certain Grantors and Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 13, 2012 at Reel 4800, Frame 0674, (2) that certain Amendment Number One to Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 26, 2012, by and among certain Grantors and Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 26, 2012 at Reel 4906, Frame 0365, (3) that certain Amendment Number Two to Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 2, 2013, by and among Grantors and Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 5, 2013 at Reel 5085, Frame 0425, and (4) that certain Amendment Number Three to Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 30, 2013, by and among Grantors and Agent (the documents set forth in items (1) through (4) above, as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, collectively the "Trademark Security Agreement"), the Grantors granted to Agent a security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

1. Without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, Agent hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, and reassigns to Grantors all right, title, and interest of Agent in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement.

2. Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts, in each case at Grantors' expense, as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Trademark Collateral contemplated hereby.

[Signature page follows]

LEGAL\_US\_W # 83801995.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Agent

Name:

Title:

e: Adthorized Signatury

## SCHEDULE 1

### to

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Trademark	Owner	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Status
BULLHORN REACH	Bullhorn, Inc.	Australia	1436472	7/13/2011	1436472	7/13/2011	Registered
REACH RADAR	Bullhorn, Inc.	Canada	1575050	4/25/2012	TMA863206	10/22/2013	Pending
POWERFILL	Bullhorn, Inc.	Canada	1457813	11/3/2009			Abandoned
BULLHORN	Bullhorn, Inc.	Canada	1448329	8/14/2009	TMA777876	9/22/2010	Registered
BULLHORN	Bullhorn, Inc.	Community Trademarks	3858271	5/27/2004	3858271	9/27/2005	Registered
BULLHORN	Bullhorn, Inc.	Community Trademarks	1914720	10/11/2000	1914720	9/3/2002	Registered
DRAGNET	Bullhorn, Inc.	Community Trademarks	6048359	6/28/2007	6048359	5/16/2008	Registered
myBullhorn	Bullhorn, Inc.	Community Trademarks	6720205	3/3/2008	6720205	12/19/2008	Registered
STAFFING AND RECRUITING SOFTWARE, ON TARGET, ON DEMAND	Bullhorn, Inc.	Community Trademarks	6048425	6/28/2007	6048425	5/6/2008	Registered
BULLHORN REACH	Bullhorn, Inc.	International Register			1087349	7/21/2011	Registered
THEFIT	Bullhorn, Inc.	U.S. Federal	85405615	8/24/2011	4188027	8/7/2012	Registered
BULLHORN	Bullhorn, Inc.	U.S. Federal	78338378	12/9/2003	2982132	8/2/2005	Registered
BULLHORN REACH	Bullhorn, Inc.	U.S. Federal	85280082	3/29/2011	4045102	10/25/2011	Registered
BULLHORN STAFFING	Bullhorn, Inc.	U.S. Federal	78338407	12/9/2003	3163418	10/24/2006	Registered
BULLHORN360	Bullhorn, Inc.	U.S. Federal	77473921	5/14/2008	3553843	12/30/2008	Registered
DRAGNET	Bullhorn, Inc.	U.S. Federal	77130581	3/14/2007	3343485	11/27/2007	Registered
MYBULLHORN	Bullhorn, Inc.	U.S. Federal	77410881	3/3/2008	3592721	3/17/2009	Registered

LEGAL\_US\_W # 83801995.3

Trademark	Owner	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Status
POWERFILL	Bullhorn, Inc.	U.S. Federal	77864923	11/4/2009	3923968	2/22/2011	Registered
PUT YOUR NETWORK TO WORK	Bullhorn, Inc.	U.S. Federal	85280902	3/30/2011	4045164	10/25/2011	Registered
REACH RADAR	Bullhorn, Inc.	U.S. Federal	85464367	11/4/2011	4135624	5/1/2012	Registered
STAFFING AND RECRUITING SOFTWARE, ON TARGET, ON DEMAND	Bullhorn, Inc.	U.S. Federal	77130583	3/14/2007	3347355	12/4/2007	Registered
THE LAST SOFTWARE YOU'LL EVER NEED	Bullhorn, Inc.	U.S. Federal	78521122	11/22/2004	3099329	5/30/2006	Cancelled
POWERFILL	Bullhorn Inc.	United Kingdom	2530914	11/5/2009	2530914	2/12/2010	Registered
SENDOUTS	Sendouts, LLC	U.S. Federal	77403818	2/22/08	3505050	9/23/2008	Registered
ATTANGO	Sendouts, LLC	U.S. Federal	85618700	5/7/12			Abandoned
ATANGO PURE TALENT	Sendouts, LLC	U.S. Federal	85618690	5/7/12			Abandoned
ATANGO	Sendouts, LLC	U.S. Federal	85618681	5/7/12	4385189	8/13/2013	Registered
MAXHIRE	Bullhorn Golbal, Inc.	U.S. Federal	77853226	10/20/09	4030307	9/27/2011	Registered
MAXHIRE	Bullhorn Global, Inc.	Canada	1452879	9/24/09	TMA778097	9/24/2010	Registered
TIMESHEASY	Easy Software Solutions, LLC	U.S. Federal	85200593	12/17/2010	4100089	2/14/2012	Registered
BULLHORN	Bullhorn, Inc.	International Register	2982132	7/23/2013	1175179	7/23/2013	Registered
BULLHORN MOBILE	Bullhorn, Inc.	International Register	85739839	7/31/2013	1174945	7/31/2013	Registered
REACH RADAR	Bullhorn, Inc.	International Register		4/26/2012	1118863	4/26/2012	Registered
BULLHORN MOBILE	Bullhorn, Inc.	U.S. Federal	85739839	9/27/2012	4515535	4/15/2014	Registered

LEGAL\_US\_W # 83801995.3

**RECORDED: 12/03/2015**